change in equity, results of operations or cash flows. An assurance report (in terms of ISAE 3420: Assurance Engagements to Report
on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information included in a prospectus issued by the International Auditing and Assurance
Standards Board) has been issued by the group’s auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in respect of the pro forma financial information
included in this announcement. The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with this assurance report.

Pro forma earnings and headline earnings per share
The pro forma financial information has been prepared in order to illustrate the impact of the Steinhoff global settlement net recovery
and the insurance claim received relating to the replacement of property, plant and equipment damaged during the social unrest on
earnings and headline earnings per share.

Pro forma financial information

As reported
Year ended

30 September
 2022

Reviewed¹
Rm

Steinhoff global
 settlement

net recovery
 and property

insurance claim
 adjustments

Year ended
30 September

2022
Reviewed²

Rm

Pro forma after
 adjustments

Year ended
30 September

 2022
Reviewed

Rm

Year ended
30 September

 2021
Reviewed¹

Rm

% change
on prior

year

Revenue  81 396  –   81 396  77 329 5.3
Cost of sales  (52 583)  –   (52 583)  (50 795) (3.5)
Gross profit  28 813  –   28 813  26 534 8.6
Operating income  1 448  –   1 448  1 052 37.6
Steinhoff global settlement net recovery  439  (439)  –   –   100.0
Operating expenses  (14 989)  –   (14 989)  (13 697) (9.4)
Debtors’ costs  (1 085)  –   (1 085)  (785) (38.2)
Operating profit before depreciation,
amortisation and capital items  14 626  (439)  14 187  13 104 8.3
Depreciation and amortisation  (4 293)  –   (4 293)  (3 799) (13.0)
Operating profit before capital items  10 333  (439)  9 894  9 305 6.3
Capital items  146  (297)  (151)  (164) 7.9
Operating profit  10 479  (736)  9 743  9 141 6.6
Finance costs  (2 468)  –   (2 468)  (2 334) (5.7)
Finance income  262  –   262  275 (4.7)
Profit before associated income  8 273  (736)  7 537  7 082 6.4
Share of net profit of associate  4  –   4  2 > 100
Profit before taxation  8 277  (736)  7 541  7 084 6.5
Taxation  (2 168)  80  (2 088)  (2 208) 5.4
Profit for the year  6 109  (656)  5 453  4 876 11.8

PEPKOR REVIEWED ANNUAL RESULTS
for the year ended 30 September 2022 25

18438_Pepkor Results_Proof 10_November 21, 2022

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

Notes

As reported
Year ended

30 September
 2022

Reviewed¹
Rm

Steinhoff global
 settlement

net recovery
 and property

insurance claim
 adjustments

Year ended
30 September

2022
Reviewed²

Rm

Pro forma after
 adjustments

Year ended
30 September

 2022
Reviewed

Rm

Year ended
30 September

 2021
Reviewed¹

Rm

% change
on prior

year

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent  6 114  (656)  5 458  4 875 12.0
Non-controlling interests  (5)  –   (5)  1 (> 100)
Profit for the year  6 109  (656)  5 453  4 876 11.8

Pro forma headline earnings are adjusted
for the Steinhoff global settlement net
recovery and insurance claim as follows:
Earnings attributable to ordinary
shareholders  6 114  (656)  5 458  4 875 12.0
Capital items (note 3 in the condensed
consolidated financial statements)  (146)  –  (146)  164 (> 100)
Taxation effect on capital items (note 6
in the condensed consolidated financial
statements)  41  –  41  (67) > 100
Insurance claim received of property, plant
and equipment – social unrest (note 3
in the condensed consolidated financial
statements)  –  297  297  – 100
Taxation effect on insurance claim received
of property, plant and equipment –
social unrest  –  (80)  (80)  – (100)
Headline earnings attributable to ordinary
shareholders 3  6 009  (439)  5 570  4 972 12.0

Total basic earnings per share 3  165.5  (17.7)  147.8  132.7 11.3
Total diluted earnings per share 3  163.0  (17.5)  145.5  130.8 11.2
Total headline earnings per share 3  162.6  (11.9)  150.7  135.4 11.3
Total diluted headline earnings per share 3  160.2  (11.7)  148.5  133.4 11.3

Notes to the pro forma financial information
1.	� The current and prior year numbers were extracted without adjustments from the condensed consolidated financial statements

of the group for the year ended 30 September 2022.
2.	� The adjustment represents excluding impact of the Steinhoff global settlement net recovery and the insurance claim received

relating to the replacement of property, plant and equipment damaged during the social unrest.
3.	� Pro forma earnings and diluted earnings per share, headline earnings and diluted headline earnings per share are calculated

on the same basis and using the same weighted average number of ordinary shares and weighted average number of dilutive